

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY**

**IA No. 2 OF 2024
IN
SA NO: 543 OF 2024**

Between:

Smt Dadi Sarojana, W/o. late Papaiah.

...Petitioner/Appellant
(Appellant in SA 543 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

Allam Sambaiah, S/o. Anthaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. H.No.2-10-1, Waddepally,
Hanumakonda, Warangal District.

...Respondent/Respondent
(Respondent in-do-)

Counsel for the Appellant : Sri S. RAMA MOHAN RAO

Counsel for the Respondent : Sri NADIPALLY ANANDA RAO

Petition Under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Decree and Judgment dt.29-08-2024 in A.S.No.137/2022 (old AS No.88 of 2020) on the file of Chairperson, Land Reforms Appellate Tribunal-cum-I Additional District Judge, Hanumaonda, Pending disposal of SA No.543 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case)

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondent.

Having regard to the reasons set out in the accompanying affidavit, submissions made by learned counsel for the petitioner and in view of the substantial questions of law framed by this Court, there shall be suspension of judgment and decree dated

29.08.2024 in A.S.No.137 of 2022 (old AS No.88 of 2020) on the file of the Chairperson,
L.R.A.T-cum- I Additional District Judge, Hanumaonda.

Sd/-V. HARI PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairperson, Land Reforms Appellate Tribunal-cum-I Additional District Judge, Hanumaonda.
2. The IIAddl. Junior Civil Judge at Warangal.
3. Allam Sambaiah, S/o. Anthaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. H.No.2-10-1, Waddepally, Hanumakonda, Warangal District (**Address No.3 By RPAD**)
4. One CC to Sri S. RAMA MOHAN RAO, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA,J

DATED:11/06/2025

LIST ON 28.07.2025

ORDER

**IA.NO.2 OF 2024
IN
SA.No.543 of 2024**

INTERIM SUSPENSION

